

AIS - Central Deputation - Sri.Sanjayan Kumar IFS (KL-2002) -Appointment to the post of Inspector General of Forests (National Tiger Conservation Authority), New Delhi- Relieved from the State Cadre -Orders Issued.

## **GENERAL ADMINISTRATION (AIS-B) DEPARTMENT**

G.O.(Rt)No.320/2025/GAD Dated, Thiruvananthapuram, 23-01-2025

Read 1. Vacancy circular No.12026/04/2023-IFS-I dated 13.06.2024 of the Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change, Government of India.

2. Letter No.12026/02/2024-IFS-I dated 09.01.2025 received from the Under Secretary, Ministry of Environment Forest and climate Change, Government of India.

## <u>ORDER</u>

The Ministry of Environment Forest and Climate Change, Government

of India, as per the letter read as 2<sup>nd</sup> paper above, has conveyed the approval of the Appointment Committee of the Cabinet (ACC) for the appointment Sri.Sanjayan Kumar IFS (KL:2002) as Inspector General of Forests (IGF), National Tiger Conservation Authority, MoEFCC, New Delhi, in level 14 of the Pay Marix, on deputation basis under the Central Staffing Scheme of the Ministry on the following terms and conditions and has requested to relieve the officer from the State Cadre with direction to take up the new assignment at the Centre.

- i. He will draw pay as per the scale allowed by the Cadre Controlling Authority plus allowance as applicable to that grade.
- ii. The Central deputation tenure of the Officer will be for a period of 05 years w.e.f the date of assumption of charge or till attaining the age of superannuation, or until further orders, whichever is the earliest.
- iii. The headquarters of the post will be at New Delhi, however the services

of the officer can be utilized anywhere in India.

iv. Other terms and conditions will be the same as applicable to the other officers of his grade on deputation to the Central Government and as per CSS-MoEF&CC.

2) In the circumstance, Sri.Sanjayan Kumar IFS (KL:2002) Chief Conservator of Forests (IT) (holding full additional charge of the CCF & Nodal Officer, CAMPA and discharging responsibilities of the Chief Executive Officer, CAMPA and the Nodal Officer, F(C) Act, Head of the Social Forestry Wing in Forest Head Quarters) is relieved of his duties with immediate effect from the State Cadre to take up his new assignment as Inspector General of Forests (IGF), National Tiger Conservation Authority, MoEFCC, New Delhi on the terms and conditions mentioned above, for a period of five years from the date of assumption of charge or till attaining the age of superannuation or until further orders, whichever event takes place earlier.

3) The Head of Forest Force is directed to make internal charge arrangement pursuant to the relieving of Shri.Sanjayan Kumar IFS (KL-2002) to take up the new assignment as Inspector General of Forests (IGF), National Tiger Conservation Authority, New Delhi under the central Staffing Scheme of the MoEF& CC.

(By order of the Governor) M ANJANA I A S ADDITIONAL SECRETARY

To:

- Sri.Sanjayan Kumar IFS (KL-2002), Chief Conservator of Forests (IT) (Through the Principal Chief Conservator of Forests & Head of Forest Force, Thiruvananthapuram).
- 2. The Principal Accountant General (Audit/A&E), Kerala, Thiruvananthapuram.
- 3. The principal Chief Conservator of Forests & Head of Forest Force, Forest Head Quarters, Vazhuthacaud, Thiruvananthapuram.
- The Secretary, Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change,Government of India, Indira Paryavaran Bhawan, 6th Floor, Prithvi Block, Jor Bagh Road, Ali Ganj New Delhi – 110 003.

- 5. The Forest & Wildlife Department.
- 6. The Web &New Media Division, Information & Public Relation Department.
- 7. Stock File/Office Copy.

Forwarded /By order

Section Officer

То

- 1. The Private Secretary to Chief Minister.
- 2. The Private Secretary to Minister (Forests & Wildlife) Department.
- 3. The O.S.D in the office of the Chief Secretary.
- 4. The PA to Additional Chief Secretary (Forest & Wildlife) Department.
- The PA to Additional Secretary-I & II, General Administration (AIS) Department.